

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____	)	
BUFFALO FIELD CAMPAIGN, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. 1:16-cv-1909 CRC
	)	
	)	
RYAN ZINKE, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
_____	)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL DEFENDANTS'  
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND RESPONSE TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

TABLE OF ACRONYMS ..... ix

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND ..... 2

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ..... 4

    I. Yellowstone Bison ..... 4

    II. Interagency Bison Management Plan ..... 7

    III. Previous Petitions to List Bison ..... 9

    IV. FWS’s 2016 90-Day Finding ..... 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 14

    I. FWS Applied the Appropriate Standard for Reviewing the Petitions to List  
     Yellowstone Bison as Threatened or Endangered. .... 14

        A. Congress Placed the Burden on Petitioners to Provide the Agency with  
         Substantial Scientific or Commercial Information. .... 15

        B. There Is No Record Evidence that FWS Applied the Wrong Standard in  
         Evaluating the Petitions. .... 17

    II. FWS Correctly Determined that the Petitions Failed to Present Substantial  
     Information Indicating that Listing of Yellowstone Bison May be Warranted. .... 20

        A. FWS Reasonably Considered the Habitat and Range of the Yellowstone  
         Bison Under Factor A. .... 21

        B. FWS Reasonably Considered Overutilization of Yellowstone Bison  
         Under Factor B. .... 25

            1. FWS Acted Reasonably in Relying on the White Study. .... 27

            2. FWS Considered All Information Presented by the Petitions. .... 29

            3. The Petitions Did Not Provide Substantial Information on the Impacts of  
             Hunting and Culling. .... 30

        C. FWS Reasonably Considered Disease or Predation Under Factor C. .... 31

D.	FWS Reasonably Considered the Inadequacy of Existing Regulatory Mechanisms Under Factor D. ....	32
E.	FWS Reasonably Considered Other Natural or Manmade Factors Under Factor E. ....	36
III.	Plaintiffs’ Request for an Order Requiring FWS to Complete a 12-Month Status Review Should be Rejected. ....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Advocates for Highway &amp; Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	12, 13
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 707 (1995).....	23
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	14
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne</i> , 2007 WL 163244 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 19, 2007).....	16
<i>Colo. River Cutthroat Trout v. Kempthorne</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D.D.C. 2006).....	17, 28, 41
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Jewell</i> , 2017 WL 2438327 (D. Ariz. Mar. 29, 2017).....	22
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Morgenweck</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (D. Colo. 2004).....	16, 17
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. NMFS</i> , 977 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.P.R. 2013).....	17
<i>Cty. of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	41
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Jewell</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 975 (D. Mont. 2016).....	22
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Norton</i> , 258 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	22, 24
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Zinke</i> , 849 F.3d 1077(D.C. Cir. 2017).....	29, 33, 34, 35
<i>Derrington-Bey v. D.C. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 39 F.3d 1224 ((D.C. Cir. 1994).....	22

*Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion*,  
470 U.S. 729 (1985)..... 40

*Fund for Animals v. Lujan*,  
962 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 8

*Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Babbitt*,  
952 F. Supp. 1435 (D. Mont. 1996)..... 8

*Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Babbitt*,  
175 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 1999) .....8

*Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Servheen*,  
665 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 33

*Huls Am. Inc. v. Browner*,  
83 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir 1996)..... 13

*Humane Society of the U.S. v. Pritzker*,  
75 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 41

*Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Jewell*,  
76 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 24

*In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing & § 4(d) Rule Litig.*,  
748 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 23, 24

*In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing & § 4(d) Rule Litig.*,  
709 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 13

*Intertribal Bison Coop. v. Babbitt*,  
25 F. Supp. 2d 1135 (D. Mont. 1998)..... 8

*Int’l Fabricare Inst. v. EPA*,  
972 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 13

*Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council*,  
490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... 13

*Moden v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,  
281 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Or. 2003) ..... 41

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 13, 20

*N.C. Fisheries Ass’n v. Gutierrez*,  
518 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 14

*N. Cal. River Watch v. Wilcox*,  
633 F.3d 766 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 23

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... 17, 18

*Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.*,  
545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... 21, 24, 25

*Nat’l Tank Truck Carriers v. EPA*,  
907 F.2d 177 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 41

*Natural Res. Def. Council v. Rauch*,  
2017 WL 1155688 (D.D.C. Mar. 25, 2017) ..... 40

*New York v. Reilly*,  
969 F.2d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 13

*Oceana, Inc. v. Pritzker*,  
24 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 14

*Palouse Prairie Found. v. Salazar*,  
2009 WL 415596 (E.D. Wash. Feb. 12, 2009)..... 14

*Palouse Prairie Found. v. Salazar*,  
383 Fed. Appx. 669 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 15

*Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
332 F.3d 654, 659 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 23

*Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*,  
323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... 22

*Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt*,  
131 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 27, 28

*Troy Corp. v. Browner*,  
120 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 20

*Tuscon Herpetological Soc’y v. Salazar*,  
566 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 22

*Union Neighbors United, Inc. v. Jewell*,  
831 F.3d 564 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 23

*W. Watersheds Project v. Salazar*,  
766 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (D. Mont. 2011)..... 7, 9

*W. Watersheds Project v. Norton*,  
2007 WL 2827375 (D. Idaho Sept. 26, 2007) ..... 15, 16

*WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell*,  
134 F. Supp. 3d 1182 (D. Ariz. 2015) ..... 22, 23

*WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar*,  
741 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 24

*WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Sec’y of the Interior*,  
2011 WL 1225558 (D. Idaho Feb. 11, 2011)..... 16

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) ..... 40

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 12, 13

16 U.S.C. § 1531..... 1

16 U.S.C. § 1531(b) ..... 2

16 U.S.C. § 1532(6) ..... 2, 24

16 U.S.C. § 1532(15)..... 2

16 U.S.C. § 1532(16) ..... 2

16 U.S.C. § 1532(20) ..... 2, 24

16 U.S.C. § 1533..... 23

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1)..... 2, 3, 4, 34

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1)(A) ..... 24

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(1)(A)..... 27

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(3)(A)..... 3, 14, 16, 27, 28

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(3)(B) ..... 4

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(3)(B)(C)(ii) ..... 4

16 U.S.C. § 1533(f)..... 23

**Regulations**

50 C.F.R. § 402.01(b) ..... 3

50 C.F.R. § 424.1(c)..... 4

50 C.F.R. § 424.11(b) .....	27
50 C.F.R. § 424.14(a).....	3
50 C.F.R. § 424.14(b) .....	15, 16
50 C.F.R. § 424.14(b)(1).....	3
50 C.F.R. § 424.14(h)(1)(i).....	3, 15

**Federal Register**

61 Fed. Reg. 4722 (Feb. 7, 1996) .....	2
68 Fed. Reg. 15100 (Mar. 28, 2003).....	34
79 Fed. Reg. 37578 (July 1, 2014).....	21
79 Fed. Reg. 4877 (Jan. 30, 2014) .....	15
81 Fed. Reg. 1368 (Jan. 12, 2016) .....	1, 11
81 Fed. Reg. 66462 (Sept. 27, 2016) .....	3
